purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Target Company’s operations. The

Target Company has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade receivables and trade

payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The Target Company mainly performs its risk management through adjustments in its borrowing

portfolios which comprise fixed interest rate borrowings and floating interest rate borrowings.

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF CHENGDU RENHE CHUNTIAN
AND QINGYANG RENHE CHUNTIAN

— II-52 —

The main risks arising from the Target Company’s financial instruments are interest rate risk,

credit risk and liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each

of these risks and they are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

The Target Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily

to the Target Company’s long term debt obligations with a floating interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,

with all other variables held constant, of the Target Company’s profit before tax.

Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

Year ended 31 December

2013 2014 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in basis points

+100 basis points (12,913) (10,318) (7,360)

-100 basis points 12,913 10,318 7,360

Credit risk

The credit risk of the Target Company’s financial assets, which comprise trade receivables and

other receivables, amounts due from related parties, cash and cash equivalents and available-for-sale

financial assets, arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the

carrying amounts of these instruments.

To manage the risk, deposits are mainly placed with licensed banks which are all high credit

quality financial institutions. The Target Company trades only with recognised and creditworthy third

parties for the sales of goods. The Target Company has policies in place to ensure that sales are made

[…]

the Enlarged Group as at 31 December 2015 or at any future date had the transaction taken place on

31 December 2015.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the audited consolidated

statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2015 extracted from the 2015 year end

report of the Company, and the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target

Group as at 31 December 2015 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular after giving effect to the pro

forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes and is prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29

of the Listing Rules.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-1 —

14.67(6)(a)(ii)
14.67(6)(b)(ii)

ENLARGED GROUP UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION

The Group

as at 31

December

2015

Qingyang

Renhe

Chuntian

as at 31

December

2015

Chengdu

Renhe

Chuntian

as at 31

December

2015

Pro forma

adjustments

Payment of

the Initial

Purchase

Price

Pro forma

adjustments

Recognition

of goodwill

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note 1)

RMB’000

(note 2)

RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 7,143,817 303,945 121,523 — 1,456,349 9,025,634

Other Intangible assets 57,405 34 — — — 57,439

Land lease prepayments 4,254,138 40,224 105,630 — — 4,399,992

Goodwill 283,934 — — — 984,584 1,268,518

Investment properties 942,607 — — — — 942,607

Investments in associates 2,337,550 — — — — 2,337,550

Investments in a joint venture — — — — — —

Available-for-sale equity

investments 1,526,180 — — — — 1,526,180

Prepayments 1,121,792 — — — — 1,121,792

Deferred tax assets 489,059 — — — — 489,059

Total non-current assets 18,156,482 344,203 227,153 21,168,771

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 195,689 29,156 23,358 — — 248,203

Completed properties held for sale 1,294,965 — — — — 1,294,965

Properties under development 7,165,604 — — — — 7,165,604

Trade receivables 20,703 413 54 — — 21,170

Prepayments and other receivables 1,562,835 30,024 23,231 — — 1,616,090

Equity investments at fair value

through profit or loss 250,535 — — — — 250,535

Due from related parties 298,962 4,109 180,076 — — 483,147

Pledged deposit 59,488 3,000 — — — 62,488

Cash and cash equivalents 1,248,868 20,733 11,934 (494,883) — 786,652

Loans and receivables 12,219 — 488,017 — — 500,236

Other current assets — 130,000 23,000 — — 153,000

Total current assets 12,109,868 217,435 749,670 12,582,090

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-2 —

The Group

as at 31

December

2015

The Target

Company

as at 31

December

2015

The Target

Company

as at 31

December

2015

Pro forma

adjustments

Payment of

the Initial

Purchase

Price

Pro forma

adjustments

Recognition

of goodwill

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note 1)

RMB’000

(note 2)

RMB’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank loans and

other borrowings 7,793,180 — 61,600 — — 7,854,780

Trade and bills payables 2,027,391 179,524 105,789 — — 2,312,704

Deposits received, accruals and

other payables 4,421,085 61,182 362,178 1,979,536 — 6,823,981

Due to related parties 766,087 1,239 72,459 — — 839,785

Income tax payable 386,918 11,101 22,704 — — 420,723

Dividend payable 433 112 — — — 545

Total current liabilities 15,395,094 253,158 624,730 18,252,518

NET CURRENT ASSETS/

(LIABILITIES) (3,285,226) (35,723) 124,940 (5,670,428)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 14,871,256 308,480 352,093 15,498,343

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank loans 5,122,863 — 263,000 — — 5,385,863

Deferred tax liability 1,223,440 — — — 364,087 1,587,527

Other long-term liability 1,893 — — — — 1,893

Provision for retirement benefits 8,052 — — — — 8,052

Total non-current liabilities 6,356,248 — 263,000 6,983,335

Net assets 8,515,008 308,480 89,093 8,515,008

Note 1:

For the purpose of preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, it is assumed that the Initial Purchase Price had

been settled in its full amount of RMB2,474,419,000. The adjustment comprise adjusts of (i) Cash and cash equivalents about

RMB494,883,000 and (ii) Deposits received, accruals and other payables about RMB1,979,536,000.

Note 2:

These represent the fair value adjustments to the Target Companies’ net identifiable assets, deferred income tax liabilities and